



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **TEST.CAS. 14/2022**
NAVEEN BHUTANI

.....Petitioner
Through: Mr. Rishi Bharadwaj, Adv.

versus

THE STATE & ORS.

.....Respondent
Through: Ms. Pavitra Kaur & Mr. Kartikeya
Sharma, Advs. for R-1/State.
Mr. Manjit Singh Chauhan, Adv. for
R-2 & 3 (Mobile No.9810326486)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER KUMAR
GARG (DHJS)

% **ORDER**
13.04.2022

1. Office noting reveals that affidavit of service and citation in the newspapers 'The Statesman' and 'Navbharat Times' both dated 01/04/2022 have been filed by the petitioner.
2. Vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of the respondent no.2 & 3.
3. Learned counsel for the respondent no.2 & 3 submits that the respondent no.2 does not wish to file any objection to the petition.
4. Let an affidavit of no objection be filed by the respondent no.2 within two weeks with advance copy to the petitioner.
5. Learned counsel for the respondent no.2 & 3 further submits that



respondent no.3 has filed objections and affidavit of admission/denial, however the same have been returned under objection and he will take appropriate steps to have the same placed on record. Let the needful be done.

6. Advance copy of the objections and affidavit of admission/denial be supplied by the respondent no.3 to learned counsel for the petitioner within a week, who may file reply to the objections and affidavit of admission/denial within two weeks thereafter.
7. Learned counsel for the respondent no.1 submits that valuation report shall be filed well before the next date. Let the same be filed accordingly.
8. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and admission/denial of the documents on **01st August, 2022**.

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 13, 2022/nk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)