



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 14/2022

NAVEEN BHUTANI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta
and Mr. Ajay Sharma,
Advts.

versus

THE STATE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Pavitra Kaur, Adv. for
R-1 (through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER

11.02.2025

%

1. As per office note, nothing fresh filed. By way of present petition, the petitioner is seeking grant of probate/letters of administration in respect of movable and immovable properties of late Sh. Yashpal Bhutani on the basis of Will dated 10.12.2014.

2. Respondent no.3 initially filed objections, thereafter, "No objection certificate/affidavit" was filed. Vide order dated 09.02.2023, learned predecessor observed that "no objections" filed by respondent no.2 vide diary no.60219/2023 returned under objections. No steps have been taken by respondent no.2 till date to get his no objection certificate placed on record. None is appearing for respondent nos. 2 & 3 since 01.05.2023.

3. Valuation report of property i.e. DDA LIG Flat No. F-243C, IInd floor, Dilshad Garden, Delhi is already on record.

4. Valuation report of plot bearing no.31 (corner Plot, Pocket A, Khasra No. 209, Village-Brahampur@Bhopura,



Pragana, Loni, Ghaziabad also on record.

5. At request of learned counsel for petitioner, the file may be placed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.03.2025, for further directions.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 11, 2025/cd**

Click here to check corrigendum, if any