



\$~31

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST.CAS. 14/2022**

NAVEEN BHUTANI

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta,  
Mr. C. Prakash and Mr.  
Ishan Parashar, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: None

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK  
DABAS (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

**18.09.2025**

%

**IA No. 23363/2025 filed by petitioner u/s 151 CPC to  
permit the petitioner to file the certified copy of the  
Will dated 10.12.2014.**

1. Heard. Perused.
2. Counsel for petitioner submits that respondent no.2 and 3 have already given no objection qua present petition and this fact has been recorded in order dated 07.03.2025.
3. Keeping in view the totality of facts and circumstances, captioned IA is hereby allowed and disposed of accordingly.
4. The hard copy as well as soft copy of certified copy of Will dated 10.12.2014 be filed within one week from today.
5. Re-notify on date already fixed i.e. 06.10.2025 for petitioner's evidence.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**SEPTEMBER 18, 2025/anj**